-

-

-

-

(22,269)

197,752

4,447,269

4,488,240

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 June 2024

15. Financial Instruments (cont’d)

b. Net Fair Values

The net fair value of the investments in commercial bills/securities at 30 June 2024 is estimated at
$nil (2023: $nil). The net fair value of the Union’s other financial assets and financial liabilities are not
expected to be significantly different from the class of assets and liabilities as disclosed above and
recognised in the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024.

c. Sensitivity Analysis

 Interest rate risk

 The entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance
date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current period results and equity which
could result from a change in this risk.

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

 At 30 June 2024, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in interest rates, with all other
variables remaining constant, would be as follows:

 2024

$

2023

$

Change in profit
Increase in interest rate by 2% 89,391 85,810
Decrease in interest rate by 2% (89,391) (85,810)

Change in equity
Increase in interest rate by 2% 89,391 85,810
Decrease in interest rate by 2% (89,391) (85,810)

 d. Past due receivables

 There were no receivables past their due by date at 30 June 2024 (2023: $nil). Hence no
impairment provision was recorded.

NatashaJohansen
Text Box
37

THE AUSTRALIAN WORKERS UNION - (Victorian Branch)

38

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 June 2024

16.  Fair Value Measurement

The Union measures and recognises the following assets at fair value on a recurring basis after initial
recognition:

- financial assets at fair value through profit or loss;

- available-for-sale financial assets; and